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Letter from 
the President

As fall approaches and daylight begins to wane, many of
 you are returning from your travels and settling back in

at home after months spent fishing, hunting moose, and berry 
picking. Autumn marks a return—to our families and our 
communities. It’s time for us to gather together and share.
Here at BBNC, we sometimes refer to fall as “meeting season.” 
From informational meetings, to BBNC’s annual meeting, 
to the AFN convention in October, autumn provides many 
opportunities to connect and converse about the issues that 
are most important to us. 

Last fall, as I traveled the region 
from meeting to meeting I noticed 
something encouraging. At every 
meeting I attended, I noticed more 
young people—children, adolescents, 
and young adults. We’ve always 
had young people at our meetings. 
What’s been so striking is how the 
number of young people at these 
gatherings has increased. For 
young people, these meetings are 
a right of passage. They’re present. 
They’re patient. They’re listening 
to their Elders and absorbing 
information. They’re participating. 

It means a lot to us to see so many 
young people engaging in this 
way. On one hand, it’s a sign that 
our shareholder base is looking 

to younger generations to pass 
along knowledge and to share the 
essential, the meaningful, and the 
urgent matters that our people face. 
But it’s also a sign that our young 
people are interested. They’re paying 
attention to what their corporation 
is doing. And they’re learning to take 
part in ways that will be significant 
to BBNC’s vitality in the future.

Taking part. Our people have always 
come together to solve problems and 
lift each other up. We certainly hope 
to see as many of you as possible 
next month in Anchorage, where 
BBNC will host our annual meeting 
of shareholders on October 1. This 
is your opportunity to take part. It’s 
your chance to hear directly from 

BBNC’s leadership about what’s going 
on inside the walls of your company. For 
those of you who’ve attended in the past, 
you know we talk about pretty much 
anything and everything of import at 
BBNC—from financial reporting to our 
business operations to land and resources, 
investments, and shareholder benefits 
and initiatives. The annual meeting is a 
wide-screen view of everything BBNC
has to offer. 

Yet it’s also an opportunity to really 
understand what your company stands 
for. And you’re hearing it directly from the 
chairman of the board, from your CEO, 
and from other members of the board and 
management team. It’s a great moment to 
meet us, to put faces to the names, to shake 
hands, and to ask questions. To make your 
voice heard. 
 
Your voice. From BBNC to your local 
and state governments to your next 
president—your voice has resonance. 
We have a big election coming up, the 
results of which will be far reaching. 
BBNC takes the right and privilege of 
voting very seriously. I can’t overstate how 
important it is to stand up and be counted, 
to use your voice to help strengthen 
our people and our communities. 

(continued on page 5)

From informational meetings
to BBNC’s annual meeting, to the

AFN convention in October, autumn 
provides many opportunities to
connect and converse about the

issues that are most important to us. 

BBNC Chariman Joe Chythlook 
and President and CEO Jason Metrokin
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At the core of our culture is a set of shared values. Built on love of family 
and community, our unified voice and cooperation have helped us 

overcome the unique challenges our region has faced for centuries. Today, 
as we encounter new and unknown uncertainties, it’s important that we 
exercise that voice and tackle the issues that affect our community head on. 

“The issues that 

resonate with 

people in the 

urban cores of 

Anchorage and 

Juneau are vastly 

different than 

the ones faced

in rural Alaska.”

That’s why it’s so important to vote. 

The issues that resonate with people in 
the urban cores of Anchorage and Juneau 
are vastly different than the ones faced 
in rural Alaska. The Alaska Federation 
of Natives, along with BBNC and others, 
has been working hard over the years to 
remove voting barriers for the people of 
rural Alaska by instituting various election 
and registration related programs. Most 
recently, we’ve been working with the 
State Elections Division, AFN, and Lt. 
Governor Byron Mallott to put systems 
in place to help get more ballot materials 
translated for Native Yup’ik speakers. 

Every Vote Counts

At the August 16th Alaska primaries, Native 
language voters saw significant changes 
at their polling place regarding language 
assistance. Voters had access to trained 
bilingual poll workers–speakers of seven 
different dialects of Yup’ik, including our 
own–who provided sample ballots and 
translated research materials and other 
important information.

“In Manokotak, there was a discussion 
outside the voting area in which visitors
and community members recognized what 
a huge step forward it was to have materials 
that (helped them) understand what they 

Lt. Governor Byron Mallott and BBNC Chariman 
Joe Chythlook in Bristol Bay for the Primary Election.
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were voting (for),” said Josie Bahnke, the Director of the Division of 
Elections, “they even taped a sample ballot inside each voting booth.” 

Though some of these resources have been available in the past, the 
expanded emphasis on dialects and glossaries gave more voters in
our region the information they needed to make an informed decision. 

“This was so exciting. It really helps us build a stronger Alaska House 
Bush Caucus that can stick together as one (voting) block to get 
things done,” said April Ferguson, BBNC Sr. Vice President and 
General Counsel.

These upgraded provisions didn’t happen over night; they’ve been 
years in the making. In 2013, Mike Toyukak, a Manokotak BBNC 
shareholder, realized that some of the nuances of the English ballot 
would be lost on Native speakers. He worked with the Native American 
Rights Fund to bring a lawsuit against the state that asserted that 
any election materials provided in English should also be translated 
into Yup’ik and Gwich’in. Fortunately for all of us, they won the suit. 
And after a lengthy settlement process, the State of Alaska agreed 
to supply future elections with a larger set of translated materials. 

“They said it couldn’t be done, but with our new Governor, Lt. Governor, 
and the new Director of the Division of Elections really taking the 
time to listen to us and understand what is important to us, we made 
so much progress in just nine months,“ April said. 

She’s right. This is incredible progress, but our work is far from 
complete. As of this writing, the Alaska Primary saw a turnout of 
roughly 15% of registered voters. There are important economic and 
social issues facing our region that must be confronted by all of us.
It is so important that we continue to utilize every chance we have to 
use our voice to weigh in on the things that will affect our region and 
our way of life in the future. 

For more information or to explore the expanded language assistance 
materials available, please visit: www.elections.alaska.gov/ and click 

“Language Assistance.” 
materials available, please visit: www.elections.alaska.gov/ and click 

“Language Assistance.” 

Every Vote Counts

On the heels of November’s presidential election, 
Alaska could well be in the crosshairs if the 
national economy takes a downward turn. Our 
state’s economy is already such that rural Alaska 
will feel the effects of a downturn more acutely 
than the urban centers will. A bright spot: more 
and more of our rural communities have 
greater access to voting today than  ever 
before. And as you’ll read in the feature 
article, BBNC has been involved in a Native 
languages initiative that provides assistance 
to speakers of Yup’ik at polling places, making 
it easier than ever to vote. Please do what 
you can to get to the polls on November 8. 

And whether or not you’re able to join us in 
Anchorage for our annual meeting, I urge you 
to look at BBNC’s FY16 annual report, which 
was mailed to shareholders in August and is 
available on our website. In it, you’ll read stories 
about people in our communities putting 
determination and ingenuity to good use for 
our common good. The report is also a great 
source of information about the financial 
health of BBNC. You should know: despite 
economic challenges in Alaska and beyond, 
BBNC’s earnings are quite strong. Our cash 
flow is strong. The ability to sustain this kind 
of strength in a down market signifies a solid 
BBNC. We’ll continue to work our hardest to 
make sure this is the case in the years to come.  

Enjoy the coming autumn days and evenings 
with your families and your communities. And 
remember: take part. Use your voice. Celebrate, 
honor, and preserve what’s most important to 
us. And thank you as always for your support.

Jason Metrokin

LETTER FROM
THE PRESIDENT
(continued from page 3)

Lt. Governor Byron Mallott and BBNC Chariman 
Joe Chythlook in Bristol Bay for the Primary Election.

Anecia Toyukak, Lt. Governor Byron Mallot, and Mike Toyukak in Manoktak.
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Shareholders will hear a report from 
BBNC’s management team, elect four 
directors who will serve three-year 
terms ending in 2019, and transact 
other business that may properly come 
before the meeting.

In addition, a Native crafts bazaar
and Career Fair will take place during 
the meeting, and lunch will be served. 
Shareholders interested in selling
their arts and crafts at the bazaar 
should contact Sonya Stewart at
(800) 426-3602.

Annual Meeting Prizes

Grand Prize: $2,500
One Prize: $2,000
One Prize: $1,500
Ten Prizes: $500

Sramek Hightower must receive 
your online or paper proxy by 5 p.m.,
Alaska Time, Wednesday, September 
28, 2016, or you may register at 
the annual meeting. If you need 

assistance, contact Sramek Hightower 
at (907) 563-6722. To vote your proxy 
online, visit www.bbncvote.net. You 
will need your Shareholder ID and
PIN (found on your mailed proxy 
material), along with the last four 
digits of your Social Security Number.

Online Voting Prizes

One Prize: $1,500
One Prize: $1,000
One Prize: $750
Ten Prizes: $500

BBNC is holding a special cash drawing 
for shareholders who vote their proxies 
online. Even if you’ve already sent in a 
paper proxy, you can qualify by voting 
online at www.bbncvote.net by the 
September 28 deadline.

If you need your electronic voting PIN 
or have questions about the voting 
process, please call Election Certifiers 
Sramek Hightower at (907) 563-6722.

2015 INTERNSHIPS

Bristol Bay Native Corporation will hold its Annual 
Meeting of Shareholders in Anchorage, Alaska on 

Saturday, October 1, 2016, at 10 a.m. at the Dena’ina Civic 
& Convention Center. Registration opens at 8 a.m.

2016 Annual Meeting
of Shareholders

ANNUAL MEETING 
ONLINE
The 2016 annual meeting will be 
broadcast live on the Internet on 
October 1. Beginning at 10 a.m. 
shareholders can follow the business 
of the meeting after logging on the 
BBNC website through a broadband
or dial-up Internet connection.

Follow these steps:

1. Direct your web browser to 
www.bbnc.net

2. Click on the link for 
“2016 Annual Meeting Live”

3. Login with username “bbnc”
 and password “am2016” 
(all lower case)

4. Choose your 
connection speed

5. Broadband users will have
audio and video, and dial-up 
users will have only 
an audio feed

Questions? 
Contact BBNC at (800) 426-3602.

ANNUAL MEETING 
ONLINE

SHAREHOLDER
NEWS
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Christine Alexie

Marv Alexie

Karson Alto

Trent Alto

Ruth Alto

Darcelle Balluta

Alexia Balluta

Katara Balluta

Shani Balluta

Shania Balluta

Velma Balluta

George Barnard

Weston Changsak

Cedric Changsak

Sadie Furtado

Ivory Golia

Jared Irons

Jordan Irons

Justin Irons

David Johnston

Donald Johnston

Olivia Johnston

Ronald Johnston

Joshua Kenrud

Keemuel Kenrud

Helena Moore

Aspyn Myers

Teya Olsen

S. George Peterson

Shelby Roehl

Abbey Whitcomb

Katelyn Whitcomb

WELCOME
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders 
to the BBNC family:

BBNC HOLDS FIRST
ALASKA WILD SALMON
DAY CELEBRATION 

On August 10, 2016, communities around Alaska were coming 
together to celebrate one thing we all have in common: the

love for Alaska wild salmon. Governor Bill Walker signed HB 128
into law earlier this year, which was sponsored by Representative 
Bryce Edgmon of Dillingham. The Bill designates August 10 of each 
year as Alaska Wild Salmon Day, a day to celebrate the enormous 
bounty of wild chinook, sockeye, coho, chum, and pink salmon 
Alaskans harvest each year.

Bristol Bay Native Corporation held its first Alaska Wild Salmon Day Celebration
in Anchorage, where roughly 500 shareholders, visitors, and Alaskans came to
eat wild Bristol Bay salmon for lunch. BBNC also sponsored celebrations that
were held throughout Bristol Bay in Dillingham, Naknek, New Stuyahok, 
Nondalton, Port Heiden, and Togiak.

BBNC would like to thank the generous sponsors of our Anchorage celebration! 

CEL EB R AT I O N

ALASKA WILD
SALMON DAY

BBNC board members and staff participate in the first Alaska Wild Salmon Day Celebration.

Thank you all who made it out to celebrate with us, we look forward to celebrating 
wild salmon for many years to come!
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STUDENT CONSERVATION 
ASSOCIATION 
For the second year, BBNC has partnered with 
General Communications Inc. (GCI) and the Student 
Conservation Association (SCA) to provide a four 
week skills and leadership development program to 
eight teenagers from the Bristol Bay region. Set in 
Port Alsworth in Lake Clark National Park & Preserve, 
the team camps together with two crew leaders 
while accomplishing conservation projects like trail 
maintenance and restoration.

This year, the team helped restore trails to Tanalian 
Falls and along Lake Kontrashibuna. At the end of the 
program, their dedication is rewarded with workforce 
skills, new friends, and a $500 stipend. The team learns 
how to safely use hand tools, lives and cooks outside, 
and spends time on leadership and team development 
activities. They also squeeze in plenty of time for fun–
including lots of swimming in Lake Clark, a visit to the 
Kijik historic site, and games around Port Alsworth.

Taken in whole, the experience is about more than 
just the projects completed or miles hiked on trails. 
According to member Kara Andrew, she and her team 
gained much more, learning that they are all strong, 
something she is “excited to bring back home to tell 
the younger independent hard workers.” It’s reflections 
like Kara’s that showcase the personal transformation 
that can happen on a SCA Crew, when young people 
are challenged in new ways and supported through 
the experience. Crew member Frieda Larson from 
Dillingham, in her second year in the program, puts 
it well, explaining that her summer SCA Crews have 

“inspired [her] to make the world a better place.” 

This opportunity is open to a teenager you know! The 
SCA recruits for this program and others across the state. 
More information is available at www.thesca.org/akcrew.

ALASKA FEDERATION OF 
NATIVES CONVENTION 
IN FAIRBANKS
The Alaska Federation of Natives (AFN) will host its 
annual convention October 20-22, 2016, at the Carlson 
Center in Fairbanks, Alaska. 

The theme of the event, “50 Years: Reflect, Refresh, 
Renew,” reflects the challenges, innovations, and 
successes within the Alaska Native community over the 
last 50 years. The keynote speakers will be Emil Notti, 
the first AFN President who was a force behind the land 
claims movement and negotiations that culminated 
the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, and 
Megan Alvanna-Stimpfle, former legislative assistant for 
Senator Murkowski who now serves on the Nome Port 
Commission. AFN will be preceded by the Elders and 
Youth Conference, presented by First Alaskans Institute, 
October 17-19. The AFN Convention features a Native arts 
and crafts fair, Quyana Alaska Performances, and the 
AFN Banquet, in addition to the regular agenda. 

BBNC will host a reception for its shareholders on 
Thursday, October 20, tentatively from 5–7 p.m. at the 
Westmark Hotel in Fairbanks. We hope to see you there!

For more information, visit www.nativefederation.org 
and www.firstalaskans.org.

ARE YOU A UNION MEMBER?
In an effort to recruit and help job seekers get jobs with 
companies that hire union employees, BBNC Shareholder 
Development would like to know if you are a union member. 
By sharing your contact information and union affiliation 
with us, when we are notified about jobs under a union 
contract, we can contact you directly to inform you
about those opportunities and recruit shareholders
for any contracts BBNC subsidiaries obtain that require
a union workforce.

Please email Carol Wren or Casey Sifsof at cwren@bbnc.net
or csifsof@bbnc.net with your name, phone number, email, 
and union affiliation, so we can keep you updated of job 
opportunities!

Participants in the 2016 Student Conservation Association.

8



The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on.  

IN MEMORY

Patrick P. Andrews, 77, Anchorage, AK

Vivian C. Baker, 41, Chugiak, AK

Charlie Bavilla, 63, Togiak, AK

Frank N. Beans, 70, South Naknek, AK

Justin A. Braswell, 22, Dillingham, AK

Hilda C. Carlson, 93, Chignik Bay, AK

Adam T. Chythlook, 82, Soldotna, AK 

Ronda D. Crawford, 51, Anchorage, AK

Natasia E. Guy, 68, Kwethluk, AK

Joane Hiratsuka, 56, Dillingham, AK

Garline J. Jurado, 81, Redwood Valley, CA

Howard P. Kohler, 56, Anchorage, AK

Pauline Krause, 83, Dillingham, AK

Robert V. Meehan Sr., 79, Anchorage, AK

Jerome M. Ofrancia, 61, Waiahaie, HI

Gary L. Olson Jr., 29, Anchorage, AK

John Pauk, 92, Manokotak, AK

Elizabeth R. Ritsch, 80, Anchorage, AK

Anya V. Sifsof, 3, Anchorage, AK

Wassillie Wassillie, 67, Anchorage, AK

2016 BRISTOL BAY LEADERSHIP FORUM 
BBNC invites Bristol Bay village corporations, village and city councils, and 
boroughs to the 2016 Bristol Bay Leadership Forum (BBLF) December 8-9, 
2016, in Anchorage, Alaska.

The event will feature speakers and workshops focused on current issues 
that are important to the Bristol Bay region. We welcome your suggestions 
for topics at the forum. Registration forms will be sent to each of the village 
entities the first week of November. 

Shareholders interested in selling  Native arts and crafts should contact 
Sonya Stewart at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602 by November 11, 2016, 
to reserve a table.

Additionally, BBNC will hold its annual Christmas party the evening of 
December 9 at the Egan Center. Party tickets will be available the second 
week in November. 

2016 INTERNSHIPS
BBNC and its subsidiaries and partners hosted a total of 27 interns 
throughout the United States this summer. Applications for internships are 
accepted throughout the year and can be found online at www.bbnc.net. 
For more information, contact Shareholder Development at (907) 278-3602
or (800) 426-3602.

Anelon, Brittany
BRS–Accounting

Aspelund, Laura
Eagle Group–CDC

Bayayok, Pauline
BBNC Education Foundation

Braun, Crystal
PetroCard–IT

Brown, Randall
SES Group–Safety

Delk, Kendra
BBRS–Accounting

Gardiner, Shawn
Edge Surveying

Graika, Justin
CCI–IT

Griffitts, Rachelle
BBNC–Shareholder 
Development

Hiratsuka, Vince
BBNC–HR

Ilutsik, Justina
Eagle Group–CDC

Jensen-Roehl, Chelsea
BBNC–Shareholder Services

Kapotak, Cody
CCI Alliance–Safety

Larson, Kathlene
Eagle Group–CDC

Nanalook, Shiann
Mission Lodge

Powell, Ruth
BBNC–Communications

Reese, Krystal
Eagle Group

Reimers, Eric
CCI Alliance

Roque, RoxAnn
CCI Alliance

Shelton, Sierra
BBNC–Finance

Sherbick, Mary
BBI–HR

Turney, Taylor
Bristol Companies

Woods, James
BRS–HR

Yako, Jessica
Bristol Industries

Yeager, Wesley
BBNC–Land

Zimin, Rana
BBI–Procurement/Office 
Assistant

Community members attend the 2015 Bristol Bay Leadership Forum.
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There is a tool called eLisnga 
(pronounced ee-liz-nga; lisnga meaning 
smart or skilfull in Yup’ik) that can 
help Alaska Native Corporation 
shareholders connect to job 
opportunities, scholarships, cultural 
exchange, volunteer opportunities, 
and more. The BBNC Shareholder 
Development department will be 
using this information to help assist 
shareholders with job services such 
as identifying jobs or education/
training programs to apply for 
and helping to update resumes.

Currently, the eLisnga program makes 
profiles ‘Private’ by default and we 
are unable to access information to 
conduct our outreach to those who 
created accounts. As a part of BBNC’s 
goal to increase outreach and services 
to shareholders, we ask that you please 
consider changing your profile to 

‘Public’ if you haven’t already done so. 
As always, your personal information 
is kept strictly confidential.

To make your account ‘Public’ 
login to your eLisnga account at 
www.elisgna.com and change 
your Profile Status from ‘Private’ to 
one of the available selections:

• Actively Seeking 
New Employment

• Student

• Actively Seeking Scholarships

• Actively Seeking
Vocational Grants

• Employed

• Mentor

Be sure to press the ‘Update’ button 
after you make your selection.
 
If you have any questions or need 
assistance with changing your 
account status, please contact 
Casey Sifsof at (907) 265-7873 or 
Carol Wren at (907) 265-7868.

UPDATE YOUR ELISNGA PROFILE! 
QUARTERLY STOCK 
WILL DRAWING 
WINNERS
Each quarter, all shareholders 
who have a stock will on file that 
has been updated within the last 
five years with BBNC are entered 
into a prize drawing. Submit your 
completed stock will before
November 15 to be entered into
the next drawing. Find the stock 
will form online at www.bbnc.net.

$250 Andrew Holstrom

$250 Alexandra A. Gust

$100 Jacqueline N. Kosbruk

$100 Algon M. Giles

$100 Morris C. Hansen

$100 Eva A. Kapotak

$100 Neil A. Chiklak

Have you visited Bristol Bay Online 
lately? The website, found at 
www.bristolbayonline.com, offers 
a growing collection of Native place 
names from the Bristol Bay region 
with audio pronunciation for Alutiiq, 
Dena’ina, English, and Yup’ik place 
names. Many thanks to Karen Evanoff 
and Steve Hobson Jr. of Nondalton 
for sharing the pronunciation of the 
Dena’ina place names. The Igiugig 
Village Council and Manokotak 
Village Council also collected 
names that were recently added to 
the website, for a total of 895 place 
names with 630 audio recorded.

Last year we redesigned the Bristol 
Bay Online website to include not only 

the place names database, but also 
current news about place name efforts 
around the state, a resource section 
where you can find out about funding 
your own place names project, and 
a form for submitting place names 
information to the Land Department. 
Bristol Bay Online is one aspect of 

“Yuungnaqleput Iilgayarmi,” a program 
that reflects the cultural & traditional 
heritage of the Bristol Bay region. The 
Land Department helped to assemble 
Yuungnaqleput Iilgayarmi as part of 
BBNC’s corporate mission to “Enrich 
our Native way of life.” Its purpose is 
to preserve cultural heritage through 
the collection and use of Alaska 
Native place names and stories.
We encourage you to explore Bristol Bay 

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE PLACE NAMES
PROJECT UPDATE

Online and to become inspired to help 
our mission of cultural preservation 
by collecting and submitting 
additional place names or stories.
For more information about Bristol 
Bay Online or Yuungnaqleput 
Iilgayarmi, contact the BBNC Land 
Department at (907) 278-3602.
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What do you get when you combine 
13 Bristol Bay teenagers, lots of fly 
fishing gear, nine instructors and the 
entire Mission Lodge facility
for seven days? 

Answer: the Bristol Bay Fly Fishing 
and Guide Academy! The 8th 
annual course was held this June 
with students from Dillingham, 
Aleknagik, Manokotak, New 
Stuyahok, Togiak, and beyond. With 
this class, the number of program 
graduates is over 100!

Bristol Bay Native Corporation 
is proud to support the Academy, 
which aims to arm the next 
generation of Bristol Bay leaders with 
the skills necessary to prepare them 
for jobs in Bristol Bay’s lodge industry. 
The course covers much more than 
just fishing though. The graduates 
also gained conservation knowledge, 
professional development and job 
training, learned about watersheds 
and river ecology, and heard from 
a number of local guest speakers.

The course was created knowing that 
local students would make great fly 
fishing guides since they are familiar 
with and can share stories about 
their home rivers and communities 
with visitors who come to fish. Since 
the Academy began, close to 15 
graduates have gone on to find jobs 
with Bristol Bay guiding operations.

At the end of the week, the ‘final 
exam’ is called Client Day, where 
they have to guide a member of 
the community through a safe 
and fun day on the water. As with 
years in the past, our 2016 group 
rose to the occasion and showed 
their clients a great day on the 
Auglawak and Agulapak Rivers!

“I spent Client Day fishing with
Wassillie Andrew from New 
Stuyahok. He seemed to have gotten 
a lot out of his week at the Academy 
and was a great guide on the river. 
BBNC is proud to support this 
program, especially as we grow our 
tourism operations in Bristol Bay,” 
said BBNC CEO Jason Metrokin.

By the evening of client day, the 
once-quiet group had gained 
confidence, made new friends, and 
transformed into well-equipped 
leaders and potential guides. We 
cannot wait to see where they go 
(and what they’ll catch) from here.

BBNC is proud to work with 
many partners on this program 
including the Bristol Bay Heritage 
Land Trust, Trout Unlimited, Orvis, 
UAF-Bristol Bay Campus, the 
BLM and many more. Learn more 
about the Guide Academy online 
at www.bristolbayriveracademy.org 
or on their Facebook page.

BRISTOL BAY FLY FISHING & GUIDE 
ACADEMY CELEBRATES 100 GRADUATES

BBNC RECOGNIZES 
KAKIVIK FOR 
OUTSTANDING 
SAFETY 
PERFORMANCE
Kakivik Asset Management was 
recognized for its continued 
outstanding safety performance during 
BBNC’s Industrial Services Operating 
Committee meeting this past May. At 
that time, Kakivik had achieved over 4 
years and 1.5 million man-hours since 
the last OSHA Recordable injury (any 
injury requiring medical treatment). 
Since that time, the company has 
exceeded 2 million man-hours and is 
approaching 5 years of safe work.

Jason Metrokin, BBNC President and 
CEO, commented, “We are very proud 
of not only Kakivik’s outstanding safety 
performance, but of its leadership’s 
commitment to personal safety. 
Valuing safety is critical to ensuring 
our companies can continue to work 
for top clients, but it goes much further. 
Kakivik’s commitment to a strong safety 
culture helps us to attract and retain top 
employees, including shareholders, who 
can be confident that their jobs do not 
conflict with, but rather enhance, their 
personal lives and the lives of those who 
need and care for them.”

Recent graduate Wassillie Andrew and BBNC CEO, Jason Metrokin. Mel Brown, Ben Schoffmann, Jason Metrokin, 
Joe Chythlook, and Scott Torrison presenting 
Kakivik with a plaque in May.
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KAKIVIK STARTS A NEW MAJOR
PROJECT IN AUSTRALIA 
Kakivik inspectors Ruel Carlson, a BBNC shareholder, and Dave 
Arnett completed the first phase of new work in Western Australia 
for a new client, WorleyParsons, at Woodside Energy Limited’s 
(WEL) Karratha LNG facility. Quality and Technology Manager 
Ian Moreau was also on-site. This initial scope of work was to 
demonstrate the ability of Kakivik’s unique Corrosion-Under-
Insulation (CUI) C-Arm inspection process to dramatically 
improve efficiency, cost, and schedule on Woodside’s 10-year 
Karratha Life Extension (KLE) project.  

Key WorleyParsons and WEL leadership on the project have 
termed the trial “highly successful.” They visited Kakivik’s 
operations in Alaska and the North Slope during the week of 
July 18 to make more formal plans for Kakivik’s support of the
KLE project.  

The next phase of inspections, which will include additional
tests of other Kakivik CUI inspection processes commenced
in August.  

SUBSIDIARY
NEWS

KAKIVIK AND CCI 
INDUSTRIAL SET
NEW SHAREHOLDER
HIRE RECORDS
Kakivik Asset Management and CCI 
Industrial Services both set new records 
for BBNC shareholder hire. During 2016, 
each company surpassed the 20% hire 
threshold for the first time, and in July both 
companies were at 22% shareholder hire.

Shareholder hire for both companies has 
increased steadily over the past several years 
as the companies continue to grow. Ben 
Schoffmann, President and CEO of both 
companies said, “We are extremely proud 
of our efforts and successes in providing 
BBNC’s shareholders with job opportunities 
in Kakivik and CCI Industrial. Our focused 
and consistent efforts to hire and equip 
shareholders for opportunities often start 
well before the job posting process, as our 
partnerships with BBNC, SAVEC, and UAA 
demonstrate. The slow and steady approach 
has yielded significant benefits and provided 
our shareholders with stable, well-paying jobs 
and they have performed outstandingly.”

Mark Nelson, BBI President and CEO remarked, 
“This is truly a team effort. We are indebted 
to BBNC’s leadership and shareholder 
development team, the support teams at BBI 
(especially HR and HSE), and of course our 
operating companies’ leaders, managers, and 
supervisors for this accomplishment. Our 
commitment is to continue to work together 
to support BBNC’s mission and goals, a key 
element of which is to provide its shareholders 
with meaningful job opportunities.”

Left to right, Todd Dow, John Gibbs, 
Ian Moreau (all Kakivik), Roger Munro 
(Woodside), Jackie Locke (WorleyParsons), 
Hennie Englebrecht (Woodside), Ben Schoffmann 
(Kakivik) and Mike Brameld (Woodside).

NEW SHAREHOLDER
HIRE RECORDS
Kakivik Asset Management and CCI 
Industrial Services both set new records 
for BBNC shareholder hire. During 2016, 
each company surpassed the 20% hire 
threshold for the first time, and in July both 
companies were at 22% shareholder hire.

Shareholder hire for both companies has 

(Woodside), Jackie Locke (WorleyParsons), 
Hennie Englebrecht (Woodside), Ben Schoffmann 
(Kakivik) and Mike Brameld (Woodside).
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PETROCARD CREATES SOLUTIONS 
FOR DEF REQUIREMENT
Have you ever noticed a diesel truck with a blue fuel cap and 
wondered why it was blue? That separate tank is specifically 
for Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF). DEF is a non-hazardous 
solution which is sprayed into the exhaust system of diesel 
vehicles to break down NOx emissions. This system is called 
Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) and can be found on 
2010 and later model trucks and diesel vehicles.

As many people upgrade their vehicles, access to
DEF is becoming a requirement. In order to meet these 
demands, PetroCard has come up with different solutions 
depending on the service and need of their customers.

At the start, PetroCard worked with a third party DEF 
provider for bulk and packaged jugs and even added some 
jugs to the existing oil dispensers at their cardlocks. As 
more customers were asking for it, PetroCard added a 
dispensing tank at the highest volume Pacific Pride station 
in Marysville, WA. With that success, they have plans to add 
tanks and dispensers for DEF at seven more stations by the 
end of this year!

PetroCard also started placing various sized (50 to 175 
gallon) saddle tanks on their mobile fueling trucks in 
response to customers asking for DEF service along with 
their diesel. This not only increased the products they could 
deliver but their profitability and efficiency. PetroCard 
expanded their DEF mobile fueling from Seattle, WA into 
Portland, OR and by the end of this year North of Seattle 
and Spokane, WA.

PetroCard will soon be rolling out a new specially 
engineered truck (pictured) that has the capacity to hold 
1,000 gallons of DEF in a stainless steel tank and capacity 
for 4,500 gallons of fuel. This custom truck was designed to 
enable PetroCard to fill bulk totes  (275+ gallon containers) 
that customers have on-site and be more efficient with 
deliveries without having to reload during a route.

Alabama Power Company 
competively awarded CCI 
Group, a BBNC subsidiary, 
the Utility Energy Savings 
Contract (UESC) for the 
construction, upgrade and 
modernization of outdated 
utilities at the Anniston 
Army Depot in Anniston, AL. 
The UESC award effectively 
surpasses the $1 billion 
milestone for energy savings 
within the Army, and is 
part of the Energy Savings 
and Performance-Based 
Contracting Investments 
Initiative to reduce energy 
consumption across 
government agencies by $4 
billion by 2016, which was 
announced by President 
Obama in 2011. To date, 
the Army has contributed 
approximately 33% of all 
energy savings achieved or 
planned under the initiative. 

CCI Group is a Department 
of Energy Qualified 
Energy Services Company 
and specializes in these 
innovative and unique 
design build finance energy 
savings contracts. CCI 
Group was selected after 
extensive and competitive 
evaluation in accordance 
with the UESC process and 
the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 
2009 requirements.

The Alabama Power 
Company and CCI 
Group will primarily 
be responsible for 
the replacement and 
modernization of Depot-
wide inefficient central 
heating and process 
high pressure steam 

plants, HVAC equipment 
and controls, interior 
and exterior lighting, 
compressed air equipment 
and distributions, and 
potable water fixtures. 
The project is anticipated 
to reduce annual utility 
consumption by 167,000 
MMBTU per year, resulting 
in an annual operating cost 
reduction approaching $2.2 
million. The sum of annual 
greenhouse gas emission 
reductions for this project 
is equivalent to the energy 
consumed by 1,786 homes 
per year, according to
EPA calculations.

Upon completion, the new 
plant and rehabilitated high 
pressure steam distribution 
will not only meet today’s 
process steam requirements, 
but will be designed for 
extensive flexibility so that it 
remains an efficient source 
of process steam well into 
the future.

“CCI Group is honored to 
be selected by Alabama 
Power Company and by 
Anniston Army Depot to 
provide mission-critical 
facility infrastructure 
improvements that will 
save millions,” said Duncan 
Morrison, President and 
CEO of CCI Group. “Both 
Alabama Power Company 
and CCI Group have a 
long history of supporting 
federal agencies through 
energy savings and facility 
recapitalization projects 
under UESC programs, and 
are excited to be part of the 
larger energy savings effort 
within the Army.”

CCI GROUP, LLC HELPS ARMY
SURPASS $1BILLION IN SAVINGS
Alabama Power Company 
competively awarded CCI 
Group, a BBNC subsidiary, 
the Utility Energy Savings 
Contract (UESC) for the 
construction, upgrade and 

plants, HVAC equipment 
and controls, interior 
and exterior lighting, 
compressed air equipment 
and distributions, and 
potable water fixtures. 

CCI GROUP, LLC HELPS ARMY
SURPASS $1BILLION IN SAVINGS

Russell Nelson, Scott Walters, Joe Chythlook, Jason Metrokin,
and H. Robin Samuelsen Jr. standing next to a DEF saddle tank 
on a PetroCard mobile fueling truck in Washington.
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This Management Discussion and 
Analysis presents information 

regarding BBNC’s financial activities 
and is intended to be read along with the 
quarterly financial statements to provide 
insight into major factors influencing 
BBNC’s financial performance. 

FINANCIALS

First Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion and Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling 
interest, BBNC earned $17.7 million during the first quarter 
of FY2017, compared to earnings of $18.6 million during the 
same period last year. BBNC’s net earnings for the first quarter 
of FY2017 totaled $10.6 million, a decrease of $0.2 million 
compared to last year, and $3.5 million above the current 
year budget.

BBNC generates earnings 
through investment in three 
distinct types of activities:
 

• Subsidiary operating 
companies

• A portfolio of public 
and private passive 
investments

• Natural resource 
revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary 
operating companies in five 
distinct lines of business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Industrial services 

• Construction

• Government services

• Tourism
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RESULTS OF MAJOR
OPERATIONS

PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line of 
business consisting of PetroCard 
and Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
earnings before interest and tax 
expense (EBIT) of $2.4 million during 
the first quarter of FY2017, which is 
higher than the $2.2 million generated 
during the same period last year, and 
slightly below budget. Total revenues 
of $145.6 million were lower than last 
year’s first quarter total of $175.4 million 
primarily due to decreased fuel prices.

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of business 
consisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Industrial, and its subsidiary 
companies Peak Oilfield Service 
Company, Kakivik Asset Management, 
and CCI Industrial Services, generated 
combined EBIT of $1.3 million for the 
first quarter of FY2017, a decrease of $6.8 
million compared to last year. Revenues 
for the first quarter of the year totaled 
$47.7 million, 23.5% lower than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings 
performance is below prior year due to 
the result of decreased activity on the 
North Slope, however is slightly above 
budget. Kakivik’s earnings totaled $0.8 
million which is up from last year, while 
revenues of $7.1 million decreased 7.2% 
from prior year. CCI Industrial Services 
earnings for the first quarter of the year 
totaled $1.2 million, up 33.3% from last 
year, while revenues of $9.3 million 
were also up 11.2% from last year. 

RESULTS OF MAJOR

First Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion and Analysis

FOLLOWING ARE THE
RESULTS OF BBNC’S
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the 
CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) 
companies. Through the first quarter 
of FY2017 the Construction business 
line generated combined EBIT of $6.0 
million, an increase from the $4.3 
million earnings generated for the 
same period last year and slightly above 
the current year budget. Revenues of 
$107.2 million were generated for the 
same period, down from the $122.5 
million reported last year. The Bristol 
companies had an increase in EBIT 
from a $0.3 million profit in FY2016 to 
a $1.5 million profit in FY2017, and a 
decrease in revenues of 13.9% to $32.4 
million. The CCI companies’ EBIT 
decreased from $1.6 million in FY2016 
to $1.2 million in FY2017 and revenues 
decreased from $42.5 million to $41.3 
million over the prior year. The SES 
companies had an increase in operating 
earnings from the prior year from
$2.4 million to $3.3 million and had 
a decrease in revenues of 18% to
$33.0 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of 
business is comprised of the Eagle and 
STS groups. The business line generated 
EBIT of $9.3 million in the first quarter 
of FY2017, an increase of $3.5 million 
compared to the same period last year 
and $3.4 million above the current year 
budget. Revenues of $70.9 million were 
reported for the first quarter of FY2017 
which was an increase of $12.4 million 
from the same period last year. The 
STS group generated revenues of $56.4 
million, and operating earnings of $9.1 
million for the first quarter of FY2017. 
The Eagle group generated revenues of 
$14.5 million, and operating earnings 
of $1.4 million for the first quarter of 
FY2017. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of Mission Lodge and newly acquired 
Katmailand lodges, generated revenues 
of $1.4 million, and net earnings of $0.1 
million for the first quarter of FY2016 
compared to revenues of $0.3 million 
and net losses of $0.3 million for the 
same period last year. Both Mission 
and Katmailand lodge operations are 
seasonal and all of the earnings are 
generated during the summer months.  

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC 
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $186.2 
million, generated total returns of 
1.6%, or a $2.9 million gain through 
the first quarter of FY2017. Fiscal 
year-to-date portfolio earnings were 
below the current year budget by $1.0 
million and were $2.4 million above 
the same period last year, reflective of 
continued trends in securities markets. 
BBNC’s investment policy provides for a 
diversified portfolio of investments with 
a target allocation consisting of 50% 
equities, 45% alternative investments, 
3% fixed income, and 2% cash. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, 
alternative investments are often 
illiquid and non-publicly-traded.  

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$0.5 million in earnings for the first 
quarter of FY2017, a decrease of $0.3 
million from the same period last year.  
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

JUNE 30,
FY2017

JUNE 30,
FY2016

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 79,537    74,861

        Marketable Securities 132,624 132,619

        Accounts Receivable 140,754 161,354

        Inventories 4,342 4,533

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 15,514 18,854

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 13,481 6,635

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 386,252 398,855

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 53,569 29,451

Other Assets 3,967 10,830

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost
        Land 15,024 13,609

        Building 57,126 50,589

        Leasehold Improvements 23,405 22,352

        Machinery and Equipment 175,020 163,660

270,575 250,211

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 102,791 83,123

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 167,784 167,088

Intangible Assets, Net 16,556   9,020

Goodwill 38,770   36,792

Deferred Tax Asset – –

TOTAL ASSETS $ 666,897 652,036

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
        Notes Payable $  1 ,141    780

        Accounts Payable 70,130 76,246

        Accrued Liabilities 48,840 69,658

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 13,875 10,334

        Unclaimed Dividends 1,129 1,096

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 13,978 9,718

        Current Portion of Capital Lease – –

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion – 5,563

        Income Tax Payable 4,918 3,581

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 154,010       176,975

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

JUNE 30,
FY2017

JUNE 30,
FY2016

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 79,537 74,861

        Marketable Securities 132,624 132,619

Long-Term Debt, less Current Maturities  109,041    98,380

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion 23,377 21,132   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 286,428 296,487

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571   29,571   

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124

        Retained Earnings 347,780 321,946

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 380,475 354,641

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST (6) 907

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 380,470 355,549

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 666,897 652,036
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FY2017 FY2016 FY2017 FY2016

REVENUES
        Petroleum Distribution $  145,577    175,357 145,577 175,357

        Industrial Services 47,710 62,406 47,710 62,406

        Construction 107,242 122,463 107,242 122,463

        Government Services 70,933 58,524 70,933 58,524

        Tourism 1,433 256 1,433 256

        Investment Earnings 2,922 499 2,922 499

        Natural Resources 535 844 535 844

        Royalty Income – – – –

        Other 738 1,342 738 1,342

377,091 421,691 377,091 421,691

COSTS AND EXPENSES
        Cost of Petroleum Distribution 143,171    173,180 143,171 173,180

        Cost of Oilfield and Industrial Services 46,456 54,286 46,456 54,286

        Cost of Construction 101,230 118,118 101,230 118,118

        Cost of Government Services 61,670 52,744 61,670 52,744

        Cost of Tourism 1,305   507 1,305 507

        Cost of Investment Management 51 36 51 36

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 4,466 3,628 4,466 3,628

        Interest 510 499 510 499

        Other 566 141 566 141

359,424 403,139 359,424 403,139

Earnings From Operations 17,666 18,552 17,666 18,552

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 7,066 7,787 7,066 7,787

NET EARNINGS 10,600 10,765 10,600 10,765
Less income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (5) (14) (5) (14)

NET EARNINGS $ 10,595 10,751 10,595 10,751

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS 
(unaudited)

QUARTER ENDED
JUNE 30

(in thousands) (in thousands)

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED
JUNE 30
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BBNCEF BOARD
OF DIRECTORS

Marie Paul
President

Patrick Patterson III 
Vice President

Jeffrey Sinz
Treasurer 

Andria Agli
Secretary

Daniel Cheyette
Director

Katrina Johnson
Director 

Jerry Liboff
Director

BBNCEF STAFF

Andria Agli
Acting Executive Director

Angela Peacock
Program Manager

Josephina Luciano
Administrative Assistant

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

Applications for the Short-Term Vocational Education Program
(STVE) are accepted throughout the year. STVE scholarships up to

a maximum of $1,000 are awarded to eligible shareholders for short-term 
vocational/certification training programs. To be eligible for this funding, 
you must be a BBNC shareholder enrolled in a short-term training 
program that enhances your opportunities for employment or promotion.

Awards must be used within three months 
of the award date and may not be used 
for courses that have already begun or 
completed prior to the application being 
received and approved for award. Awards 
must be used for the training period 
awarded and may not be carried forward to 
another time period. STVE recipients who 
do not honor STVE award conditions during 
the awarded training period may be subject 
to a probationary period of one year from 
the date of the violation where the student 
will not be eligible to receive STVE funding. 
After the probationary period ends, the 
student will be eligible to again apply for 
STVE funding.

For complete program eligibility 
requirements and application, visit 
www.bbnc.net. Go to “BBNC Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be requested by
mail by contacting the Foundation at
(907) 278-3602.

Congratulations to STVE Scholarship 
Awardees April through mid-July 2016: 
Natalie Tuday, Harold Johnson, Sidney 
McCullough, Jr., Dariann Johnson, Nellie 
McLean, Rundina Erickson, Carl Thiele, 
Michael Cloud, Daniel Lusk and Valerie 
Sharp. Best wishes and good luck in your 
future endeavors!

Darrell Hobson, Isaac Philemonof, Derrick Macauly, and Gabriel Balluta.

Josephina Luciano
Administrative Assistant

do not honor STVE award conditions during 
the awarded training period may be subject 
to a probationary period of one year from 
the date of the violation where the student 
will not be eligible to receive STVE funding. 
After the probationary period ends, the 
student will be eligible to again apply for 
STVE funding.

Congratulations to STVE Scholarship 
Awardees April through mid-July 2016:
Natalie Tuday, Harold Johnson, Sidney 
McCullough, Jr., Dariann Johnson, Nellie 
McLean, Rundina Erickson, Carl Thiele, 
Michael Cloud, Daniel Lusk and Valerie 
Sharp. Best wishes and good luck in your 
future endeavors!
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SCHOLARSHIP AND
EDUCATION RESOURCES 

Are you looking for additional resources to 
help fund your education and training goals? 
For links to scholarship resources, visit 
www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.”  
Remember, planning ahead can help 
you save time and ensure you meet all 
application requirements prior to deadlines. 
Good luck!

BBNC EDUCATION 
FOUNDATION’S
FALL RAFFLE TICKETS 
ARE ON SALE!

Help us celebrate our
25th anniversary!

The BBNC Education Foundation is kicking off its annual raffle. Money raised 
from this raffle supports the scholarship program. This year we have a $10 raffle 
and the drawing will be held at the BBNC Annual Meeting of Shareholders in 
Anchorage on October 1, 2016. Purchase a ticket and you have a chance to win
one of the following prizes (need not be present to win, permit #1869): 

• $3,000 cash prize

• $2,000 cash prize

• Two round trip tickets with PenAir (donated by PenAir)

• 25,000 Alaska Airline Miles (donated by BBNC)

• $1,000 cash prize 

Raffle tickets are available through the Education Foundation and may be 
purchased with cash, check, or a money order. Please feel free to contact
the Education Foundation if you have any questions at (907) 278-3602 or 
at bbncef@bbnc.net.

QUYURRLUTENG 
III, “COMING 
TOGETHER” 
Save the date for Quyurrluteng 
III, “Coming Together,” Friday, 
September 30, from 4 to 6 p.m. 
at the Alaska Native Heritage 
Center in Anchorage, AK. 
The Education Foundation 
will be hosting a reception 
to celebrate current and 
former scholarship recipients, 
contributors and shareholders. 
Please join the BBNC Education 
Foundation in coming 
together and celebrating our 
student shareholders! For 
more information, contact 
the Education Foundation 
at (907) 278-3602.

Scholarship recipients with BBNCEF 
board member Patrick Patterson III.

Money raised from the raffle benefits 
students like Heidi O’Hara.

Summer intern and scholarship 
recipient Ruth Powell.

Foundation” and then to “For Students.”  
Remember, planning ahead can help 
you save time and ensure you meet all 
application requirements prior to deadlines. 
Good luck!

Summer intern and scholarship 
recipient Ruth Powell.

SAVE THE DATE
SEMPTEMBER 30, 2016

ANCHORAGE

3030
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JADE LEVEL
($1,000–$1,999)
PenAir

KING SALMON LEVEL
($600–$999)

BBNC

SILVER SALMON LEVEL
($200–$599)

April Ferguson
Nelson Family
(in memory of Lars D. Nelson)

RED SALMON LEVEL
($50–$199)

Andria Agli
Chelsea Jensen-Roehl
Chris Horton
Crystal Nixon-Luckhurst
Diana Gamechuk
Esther Thompson
Francisca J. Demoski
Inez Webb
Joseph L. Chythlook
Josephina Luciano
Marie Paul
Mel Brown
Rose Wassillie
Sara Peterson
Shannon E. Johnson-Nanalook
Shawn A. Aspelund
William Gornto

BBNC’s 2016 Coprorate interns Wesley Yeager, Rachelle Griffitts, 
Ruth Powell, Vinnie Hiratsuka, and Chelsea Jensen-Roehl.

QUYANA CORNER

Without the generous gifts of donors like 
you, it would be challenging for BBNC 

shareholder students to reach and attain their 
education and training goals.

In their words,

“I am sincerely honored to have been selected as the recipient
of an HE/VE scholarship…Thank you for believing in me,
and for your continued support of my educational goals
and future. Your generosity is helping me further my
education to be able to reach goals that I have established
for myself.”

–2016-17 HE/VE Scholarship Recipient

“I support the vision of BBNC to invest in our youth with
the hope that our children will return to become future 
leaders in our corporation, region and state.”

–Shareholder Parent of 2016-17 Scholarship Recipients

“I was very happy and appreciative to learn that I was a 
recipient of the BBNC Scholarship…Your scholarship has
given me a chance to focus on my priorities like getting
good grades in order to earn a Bachelors Degree in Dental
Hygiene…thank you for your generous financial support.” 

–2016-17 HE/VE Scholarship Recipient

Quyana Caknek to all our donors! Thank you for your 
continued support and contributions which help our 
students achieve their goals.

QUYANA DONORS AND CONTRIBUTORS  
(does not include anonymous donors)


